
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/006179-2021 

Contract

Fire Risk Assessments

NHS Lothian

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-006179

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0287d8  

Published 26 March 2021, 9:40am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS Lothian

Estates Contracts, The Cottage, Reoyal Edinburgh Hospital

Morningside, Edinburgh

EH10 5HF

Email

maxwell.muir@nhslothian.scot.nhs.uk

Telephone

+44 1315376945

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/006179-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/006179-2021
mailto:maxwell.muir@nhslothian.scot.nhs.uk


Page 2 to 7

NUTS code

UKM - Scotland

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.nhslothian.scot.nhs.uk/

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0032
6

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Fire Risk Assessments

Reference number

NHSLFRA21

II.1.2) Main CPV code

http://www.nhslothian.scot.nhs.uk/
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00326
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00326


Page 3 to 7

90711100 - Risk or hazard assessment other than for construction

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The Fire Scotland Act 2005 and Fire Safety Scotland Regulations 2006 requires a building
to have a suitable and sufficient Fire Risk Assessment undertaken and regularly reviewed.

NHSL require to have a Fire Risk Assessment undertaken for all properties identified within
the site buildings list, the Fire Risk Assessment must be carried out under the BAFE Life
Safety Fire Risk Assessment SP205 scheme and in accordance with PAS 79: 2012 guidance
and recommended methodology.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £29,100

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

90711100 - Risk or hazard assessment other than for construction

75251110 - Fire-prevention services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM73 - East Lothian and Midlothian

UKM75 - Edinburgh, City of

UKM78 - West Lothian

II.2.4) Description of the procurement



Page 4 to 7

The Fire Scotland Act 2005 and Fire Safety Scotland Regulations 2006 requires a building
to have a suitable and sufficient Fire Risk Assessment undertaken and regularly reviewed.

NHSL require to have a Fire Risk Assessment undertaken for all properties identified within
the site buildings list, the Fire Risk Assessment must be carried out under the BAFE Life
Safety Fire Risk Assessment SP205 scheme and in accordance with PAS 79: 2012 guidance
and recommended methodology.

The Assessment must include that a full and extensive site survey and inspection is
completed, and the assessment should:

- Identify people at Risk

- Identify fire hazards

- Evaluate the risk and decide if existing measures are adequate.

- Record fire risk assessment information.

- Review the fire risk assessment.

The Final Fire Risk Assessment must be signed by the Assessor and Checked, Validated and
Counter Signed by a Senior Colleague.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Technical / Weighting: 80

Price - Weighting: 20 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-000146

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

NHSLFRA21

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

22 March 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 5 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 5 

/Notice/000146-2021


Page 6 to 7

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 5 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Amalgamate - Safety Risk Management Ltd

Suite 6, 101 Portman Street

Glasgow

G41 1EJ

Telephone

+44 1412440181

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM82 - Glasgow City

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £29,100



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(SC Ref:648276)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Edinburgh Sheriff Court

27 Chambers Street

Edinburgh

EH1 1LB

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-02T08:57:51+0100
	TCPDF




